Fordham Law School

FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History

Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions

Parole Administrative Appeal Documents

May 2021

Administrative Appeal Decision - Cardew, Robert (2020-02-10)

Follow this and additional works at: https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad

Recommended Citation

"Administrative Appeal Decision - Cardew, Robert (2020-02-10)" (2021). Parole Information Project https://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/aad/537

This Parole Document is brought to you for free and open access by the Parole Administrative Appeal Documents at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Parole Administrative Appeal Decisions by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

STATE OF NEW YORK - BOARD OF PAROLE

ADMINISTRATIVE APPEAL DECISION NOTICE

Name:	Cardew, Ro	obert	Facility:	Five Points CF		
NYSID:			Appeal Control No.:	10-192-18 B	F 97	14.*
DIN:	82-C-0739			(4		žI
Appearances:		Charles J. Greenberg, Esq. 3840 East Robinson Road - #318 Amherst, NY 14228-2001				
Decision appealed:		October 2018 decision, denying discretionary release and imposing a hold of 24 months.				
	ember(s)	Cruse, Alexa	ander	*	*0 9.	a
Papers co	onsidered:	Appellant's Brief received September 23, 2019				
Appeals	Unit Review:	Statement of	the Appeals Unit's Find	ings and Recommend	ation	78
Records	relied upon:		e Investigation Report, Pase Decision Notice (Form	아이스 얼마나 얼마나 그렇게 하는데 하지만 아니는 아니는 아니는 것이 되었다. 그리고 있는데 아니는 그 사람이 없는데 하다 되었다.		
Final De	termination:	The undersig	med determine that the d	ecision appealed is he	reby:	(4)
(chi	hat	Affirmed	Vacated, remanded for	or de novo interview	Modified to _	
Com	missioner	×				
gom	migsione	Affirmed	Vacated, remanded for	or de novo interview	Modified to _	
Com	missioner	Affirmed	Vacated, remanded for	or de novo interview	Modified to _	-
			riance with Findings ar termination <u>must</u> be an		of Appeals I	U nit, written
This Fin	al Determinat	ion, the relate	d Statement of the Appea	als Unit's Findings and	d the separate	e findings of

Distribution: Appeals Unit - Appellant - Appellant's Counsel - Inst. Parole File - Central File P-2002(B) (11/2018)

the Parole Board, if any, were mailed to the Inmate and the Inmate's Counsel, if any, on 2/10/2020

STATE OF NEW YORK – BOARD OF PAROLE

APPEALS UNIT FINDINGS & RECOMMENDATION

Name: Cardew, Robert DIN: 82-C-0739
Facility: Five Points CF AC No.: 10-192-18 B

Findings: (Page 1 of 1)

Appellant challenges the October 2018 determination of the Board, denying release and imposing a 24-month hold. Appellant is incarcerated for two separate instant offenses. In one, Appellant went to the residence of the victim, broke open the front door, and struck the victim with his fists, knocking the victim down. In the second, Appellant caused the death of a female victim by strangling or stabbing her. Appellant raises the following issues: 1) the decision was arbitrary and capricious because the Board failed to consider all factors including Appellant's institutional record; 2) the Board denied Appellant a fair hearing by focusing almost exclusively on negative factors; 3) the decision violates due process because the Board emphasized Appellant's criminal history in the absence of aggravating factors, resentenced him and issued a predetermined decision; 4) the denial continues a pattern of denying parole based on Appellant's criminal record; 5) Appellant's record contrasts favorably with other parole applicants; and 6) the 24-month hold is excessive.

A review by the Appeals Unit reveals that the interview and decision contain no discussion of Appellant's institutional record. As such, a *de novo* interview is appropriate.

Recommendation: Vacate and remand for de novo interview.